Decision No. 26108

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of COLUSA COUNTY TELEPHONE COMPANY for authorization to execute a note in favor of Automatic Electric Company for the purchase of telephone equipment by the Colusa County Telephone Company from the Automatic Electric Company.

Application No. 18957

BY THE COMMISSION:



Colusa County Telephone Company asks permission to issue a \$9,147.00 six percent installment note payable to the Automatic Electric Company or order. Applicant is engaged in rendering, by means of dial equipment, telephone service at its Arbuckle and Williams exchanges. It desires to convert the present method of operation at Grimes, Maxwell and Princeton from manual operation to dial operation as soon as the necessary dial equipment can be procured, installed, tested and placed in working order. To this end it proposes to enter into a contract with the Automatic Electric Company for the purchase and installation of the required dial equipment. A copy of this contract is filed in this proceeding as Exhibit "A". Under the terms of the contract, applicant will pay the Automatic Electric Company for the equipment installed \$9,447.00, plus interest. Of this sum \$300.00 is payable on or before the date of the completion of the cut-over and the balance will be represented by a note for \$9,147.00, payable in monthly installments of \$300.00, plus interest at the rate of six percent per annum. A copy of the note is filed in this proceeding as Exhibit "B".

We have considered applicant's request and believe this is not a matter in which a public hearing is necessary and that

1.

applicant's request should be granted, therefore,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, that Colusa County Telephone Company be, and it is hereby, authorized to issue its note to the Automatic Electric Company or order for the sum of \$9,147.00, said note to be in the form and figures set forth in said Exhibit "B" filed in this proceeding, and to use the proceeds realized from the issue of such note to pay for the telephone equipment installed described in Exhibit "A".

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED, that the authority herein granted will become effective when Colusa County Telephone Company has paid the minimum fee prescribed by Section 57 of the Public Utilities Act, which minimum fee is Twenty-five (\$25.00) Dollars.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED, that within thirty (30) days after the issue of the note herein authorized, Coluse County Telephone Company shall file with this Commission a copy of the same.

DATED at San Francisco, California, this <u>96 M</u>day of June, 1933.

Commissioners.

